
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS


RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.1589

ANSWERED ON 15.12.2023


UNMANNED LEVEL CROSSINGS


1589  DR. K. LAXMAN:

SHRI MITHLESH KUMAR:

DR. ANBUMANI RAMADOSS:


Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:


(a) the details of total number of unmanned level crossings operational in the country, State-

wise;


(b) the details of the scheme formulated by Government to completely replace all the unmanned level crossings within a prescribed time-limit;


(c) the details of the total number of Road under bridges and Road over-bridges constructed to eliminate level crossings during last five years, year-wise and State-wise; and


(d) the details of the total amount spent to replace level crossings?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF RAILWAYS, COMMUNICATIONS AND

ELECTRONICS & INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY


(SHRI ASHWINI VAISHNAW)


(a) to (d): A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

*****


STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (d) OF UNSTARRED

QUESTION NO. 1589 BY DR. K. LAXMAN, SHRI MITHLESH KUMAR AND

DR. ANBUMANI RAMADOSS ANSWERED IN RAJYA SABHA ON 15.12.2023

REGARDING UNMANNED LEVEL CROSSINGS


(a) & (b):   All Unmanned Level Crossings (UMLCs) on running lines of Broad Gauge network

of Indian Railway have been eliminated by 31.01.2019 either by manning or closure/merger or construction of Road Over Bridge (ROB)/ Road Under bridge (RUB). In case of Meter Gauge (MG) and Narrow Gauge (NG) lines, the same are planned to be eliminated during the Gauge conversion of these sections.

(c): Total 6409 No’s Road Under Bridges/ Road Over Bridges (RUBs/ROBs) have been constructed since 01.04.2018 (upto Oct’ 2023), over Indian Railways which include construction of ROBs/RUBs in lieu of LCs.

The details of ROBs and RUBs constructed (including ROBs/RUBs constructed in lieu of LCs) since 01.04.2018 (upto Oct’ 2023), year-wise and State-wise is appended.

(d): Total ₹ 26541 crores have been spent for Road safety works (ROB/RUB & Level Crossings) since 01.04.2018 (upto Oct’ 2023), which include amount spent on elimination of LCs over Indian Railway.

*****


APPENDIX REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (c) OF UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.

1589 BY DR. K. LAXMAN, SHRI MITHLESH KUMAR AND DR. ANBUMANI

RAMADOSS ANSWERED IN RAJYA SABHA ON 15.12.2023 REGARDING

UNMANNED LEVEL CROSSINGS


(c): The details of ROBs and RUBs constructed during last five years, year-wise and State-wise is as under:

(Figure in Nos.)

SN State
2018-

19

2019-

20

2020-

21

2021-

22

2022-

23

2023-

24

(upto

Oct'23)

Total

1 Andhra Pradesh 132 79 89 33 85 11 429

2 Arunachal 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

3 Assam 7 64 40 50 9 5 175

4 Bihar 26 67 21 82 108 39 343

5 Chandigarh 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

6 Chhattisgarh 11 18 17 5 14 4 69

7 Delhi 1 0 1 2 0 0 4

8 Goa 1 0 0 9 0 0 10

9 Gujarat 136 150 94 97 94 36 607

10 Haryana 41 32 42 33 79 66 293

11 Himachal Pradesh 0 1 0 0 0 1 2

12 Jammu & Kashmir 1 0 4 0 0 0 5

13 Jharkhand 51 37 22 30 51 17 208

14 Karnataka 75 81 37 28 37 12 270

15 Kerala 6 5 9 12 5 7 44

16 Madhya Pradesh 89 62 101 93 75 35 455

17 Maharashtra 122 53 106 84 109 46 520

18 Mizoram/Manipur/Nagaland 1 11 4 4 7 3 30

19 Orissa 62 36 27 22 36 11 194

20 Puducherry 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

21 Punjab 51 45 48 20 21 10 195

22 Rajasthan 241 267 126 57 87 53 831

23 Tamilnadu 121 55 56 39 60 14 345

24 Telangana 45 60 58 86 34 5 288

25 Tripura 16 0 0 0 0 0 16

26 Uttar Pradesh 182 159 195 169 122 39 866

27 Uttarakhand 4 3 7 1 2 0 17

28 West Bengal 55 30 29 38 32 9 193

  TOTAL 1477 1315 1133 994 1067 423 6409

*****

